DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

June 13, 2011

TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council
THROUGH: Michael Beck

City Manager
FROM: Andy Green A U AT

Director of Finance

RE: Revised Recommendation for Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget and
Fiscal Year 2012-2016 Capital Improvement Program

REVISED RECOMMENDATION:

Pursuant to Finance Committee action on June 6, 2011, it is recommended that the City Council:

1. Adopt by resolution the City’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2012 Operating Budget and FY 2012-2016
Capital Improvement Program as summarized in the Revised Exhibit A and Exhibit B

2. Adopt a resolution determining the amount to be transferred from the Light and Power
Fund to the General Fund for FY 2012

3. Direct the City Attorney, within 60 days, to complete amendments to Article VII of Title 2
of the Pasadena Municipal Code to incorporate the organizational changes required as a
result of the adopted FY 2012 budget

4. Direct that Public Safety Committee to review service level impacts of a $2 million reduction
in the Fire Department and develop an operational plan to achieve the reduction and report
to the City Council no later than July 11, 2011.

BACKGROUND:

On May 2, 2010 the City Manager submitted the Recommended Fiscal Year (FY) 2012 Operating
Budget in compliance with the requirements of the city charter. The FY 2012-2016 Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) was submitted on April 18, 2011. Since those dates joint meetings
between the Finance Committee and the City Council have been held to review and discuss the
recommended budgets for each City department, as well as the three operating companies.

100 North Garfield Avenue - Pasadena, CA 91109-7215 06/13/2011
(626) 744-4355 + Fax (626) 744-7093 ITEM # 8 & 9




Revised Recommendation for Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012

Operating Budget and Fiscal Year 2012-2016 Capital Improvement Program
June 13, 2011

Page 2

On June 6, 2011, the City Manger recommended adoption of the FY 2012 Recommended Budget,
which included a total of 27 revisions arising out of discussions at the joint meetings. These
revisions are summarized as Attachment A — Proposed Changes to the FY 2012 Recommended
Budget. The Finance Committee unanimously agreed to forward the recommendation to the full
City Council. At the Council Meeting, as a result of discussions concerning how the proposed $2
million reduction in the Fire Department’s budget would be achieved, the City Council voted to
table adoption of the budget and refer to the Public Safety Committee a discussion of how the
proposed reduction would impact service levels.

In order to ensure that the City meets the deadline for budget adoption set forth in Section 904 of
the City Charter, and ensure the operations of the City continue uninterrupted, staff is
recommending that the City Council adopt the recommended operating budget as revised by the
Finance Committee with the understanding that the budget includes a $2.0 million lump sum
managed savings in the Fire Department’s General Fund appropriations, to be the subject of
discussions by the Public Safety Committee. No actual service impacts will be made until the Public
Safety Committee presents a recommendation as to how to achieve the proposed cost reduction. It
is further recommended the Committee be directed to complete its work on this item and return to
the City Council no later than July 11, 2011.

Proposed Budget Summary
Appropriations Revenues
General Fund $215.8 M $211.0 M
CIP $154.6 M $154.6 M
All Funds $776.7 M $856.2 M
FTEs
General Fund 968.0
All Funds 2,140.5
Attachments: Attachment A: Proposed Changes to Y 2012 Recommended Budget

June 6, 2011 Agenda Report: Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012 Operating
Budget and Fiscal Year 2012-2016 Capital Improvement Program




Attachment A
Proposed Changes to FY 2012 Recommended Budget

On June 6, 2011, the City Council’s Finance Committee recommended adoption of the initially
submitted Fiscal Year (FY) 2012 Operating Budget and the FY 2012-2016 Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) with the following changes:

1.

Multiple Departments and Funds — Increase various Internal Service account appropriations
by $20,713 to correctly budget for the new Department of Technology (DoIT) Charge-back
methodology. This change will ensure that DolIT cost allocation methodology is correctly
budgeted and the Computing and Communications Fund 1s reimbursed for services
provided to City departments.

Multiple Departments — Reduce appropriations in the General Fund for medical insurance
by $75,000. This reduction will be applied to multiple departments and is the result of
recently approved labor agreements that reduce the City’s costs related to payment to
employees in excess of actual medical insurance costs also referred to as the Employee
Option Medical Fund (EBOF).

Multiple Departments — Reduce appropriations in the General Fund for Workers’
Compensation by $78,750 as a result of planned changes to the Workers” Compensation
Program.

Public Works — Reduce Refuse Fund (Fund 406) revenues by $235,639 to reflect revised
revenue forecast.

Public Works — Increase Fleet Maintenance Fund (Fund 503) revenues by $800,000. The
costs related to these revenues have been appropriately budgeted however the corresponding
revenues were inadvertently omitted from the FY 2012 Recommended Budget.

City Manager — Reduce General Fund (Fund 101) appropriations by $26,586. This change
reflects the transfer of 1.0 FTE (Graphic Artist) to Print Shop thereby reducing labor
accounts in the General Fund by $89,045 and an increase to Internal Services Print Shop
charges by $60,459 to reimburse the Print Shop for graphics work previously performed by
the transferred position and to provide public affairs support.

City Manager — Reduce General Fund (Fund 101) labor account appropriations by $40,090
and 0.5 FTE (Senior Operations Specialist) to reflect organizational changes.

City Attorney/City Prosecutor — Reduce General Fund labor account appropriations by
$60,000 to reflect organizational changes and partial year vacancies.

City Clerk — Increase General Fund (Fund 101) appropriations by $133,500 for redistricting
related expenditures not included in the FY 2012 Recommended Budget. This 1s a
preliminary estimate of the anticipated costs and may need to be revised during the fiscal
year when specific cost estimates become available.




Attachment A
Proposed Changes to FY 2012 Recommended Budget

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Non-Departmental — Increase appropriations in the Computing and Communications Fund
(Fund 501) by $151,483 and revenues by $105,730 to correctly budget for costs related to the
ICIS Program equipment leases. The interest portion of the ICIS Program equipment lease
and the related transfer from the General Fund to pay interest expenses were inadvertently
omitted from the FY 2012 Recommended Budget.

Non-Departmental — Increase appropriations in the General Fund (Fund 101) by $105,730.
As noted 1n item 10 above, this appropriation is for a transfer to the Computing and
Communications Fund (IFfund 501) to pay interest expenses related to the ICIS Program
equipment leases that was inadvertently omitted from the FY 2012 Recommended Budget.

Fire — Decrease appropriations in the General Fund (Fund 101) by $111,833. Two fire
fighter positions were incorrectly included in the FY 2012 Recommended Budget as working
112 hours per pay period. While some Fire Fighter positions are budgeted at 112 hours per
pay period, these two positions should have been budgeted at 80 hours per pay period.

Fire — Increase appropriations in the New Year’s Day Fund (Fund 106) by $61,245. This
amount was inadvertently omitted of the FY 2012 Recommended Budget.

Water & Power — Increase appropriations in the New Year’s Day Fund (Fund 106) by
$22,913. This amount was inadvertently omitted from the FY 2012 Recommended Budget.

Water & Power — Decrease appropriations in the Power Fund (Fund 401) by $107,339. This
amount was included twice in the FY 2012 Recommended Budget.

Planning — Reduce revenues in the Community Development Block Grant Fund (Fund 219)
by $25,294 to be consistent with updated grant revenues estimates from the United States
Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD).

Planning — Increase appropriations in the Cultural Arts Fund (Fund 613) by $54,000. This
will restore funding Arts Grant in Aid program to FY 2011 levels. Fund balance in this fund
will be used to address this increase in appropriations.

Non-Departmental — Increase appropriations in the General Fund (Fund 101) and revenues
in the Affordable Housing Capital Projects Fund (Fund 810) by $532,787. As a result of
lower available funding for housing administrative costs, General Fund support of $492,787
is needed. Additionally, $40,000 previously budgeted in Human Services & Recreation for
the WIA program is being transferred to Non-Departmental and will be ultimately
transferred to Housing per the recommended reorganization




Attachment A
Proposed Changes to FY 2012 Recommended Budget

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Housing — Adjust revenues and appropriations in the following Housing Program funds
consistent with updated grant revenues estimates from the United States Department of
Housing & Urban Development (HUD) by a net decrease to revenues of ($354,630) and
appropriations of ($338,288) and 5.92 FTEs:

e Community Development Block Grant Fund (Fund 219): decrease revenues by
($153,229) and appropriations by ($215,555) and 2.74 FTESs;

e Rental Assistance Programs Fund (Fund 220): decrease revenues by ($170,905) and
appropriations by ($202,189) and 2.80 FIEs;

e Home Investment Partnership Fund (Fund 221): decrease revenues by ($32,470) and
appropriations by ($29,223);

e Emergency Shelter Grant — ESG Fund (Fund 224): increase revenues and
appropriations by $1,974;

e Workforce Investment Act Fund (Fund 681): increase appropriations by $111,467;

e General Fund Projects Fund (Fund 105 - MASH): decrease appropriations by
($4,762) and .18 FTEs.

Human Services & Recreation — Decrease appropriations in various General Fund (Fund
101) labor accounts by $68,453 and eliminate 0.5 FTE to reflect the elimination of 1.0 FTE
(Staff Assistant III) and the transfer-in of 0.5 FTE (Senior Operations Specialist) as noted in
Item19 above.

Human Services & Recreation and Human Resources - Transfer 0.8 FIE (Management
Analyst IV) and $115,288 in appropriations in the General Fund (Fund 101) from Human
Resources to HS&R to reorganize support for the Accessibility/Disability Commission.

Non-Departmental — Increase various revenues in the General Fund by $100,000 due to
updated forecast estimates.

Non-Departmental — Reduce General Fund (Fund 101) appropriations by $76,249 to adjust
budget revised budget estimate. This will be transferred to the Housing Fund to support
MASH funding.

Pasadena Center Operating Company (PCOC) — Increase FY 2012 appropriations by
$1,195,000. The FY 2012 Recommended Budget did not include appropriations related to
the use of PCOC reserves.

Renovation and/or Replacement of Fire Station #32 — Decrease FY 2012 Recommended
CIP appropriations by $800,000. Due to the urgency in addressing the seismic and safety
concerns at both Fire Stations 32 and 39, new projects and funding were created and
approved by the City Council on May 9, 2011. This will allow these critical projects to move
forward sooner. Due to the accelerated schedule, the $800,000 recommended in FY 2012 is
redundant.




Attachment A
Proposed Changes to FY 2012 Recommended Budget

26.

27.

Tree Replacement/Planting - Citywide — Increase appropriations by $100,000 in grant funds
from the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection. Since submission of the
FY 2012 Recommended CIP budget to Council, staff has been advised that the City’s
application for the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection “Green Trees for
the Golden State” grant program has been successful. This grant will help plant 1,000 trees
over a two-year period.

Virtual Desktop Infrastructure — Appropriate $300,000 of designated CIP funding from the
General Fund to the Virtual Desktop Infrastructure project. This funding will support the
deployment of 1,000 virtual desktops in FY 2012.




Agenda Report

June 6, 2011
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Finance Committee (June 6, 2011)

FROM: City Manager

SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF FISCAL YEAR 2012 OPERATING BUDGET AND
FISCAL YEAR 2012-2016 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Adopt by resolution the City's Fiscal Year (FY) 2012 Operating Budget and FY
2012-2016 Capital Improvement Program as summarized in the attached
Exhibits A, B, and, C and any changes passed by a motion of the City Council at
the June 6, 2011 meeting;

2. Adopt a resolution determining the amount to be transferred from the
Light and Power Fund to the General Fund for FY 2012.

3. Direct the City Attorney, within 30 days, to complete amendments to Article VIl of
Title 2 of the Pasadena Municipal Code to incorporate the organizational
changes required as a result of the adopted FY 2012 budget.

BACKGROUND:

On May 2, 2010 the City Manager submitted the Recommended FY 2012 Operating
Budget in compliance with the requirements of the city charter. The FY 2012-2016
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) was submitted on April 18, 2011. Since that date,
joint meetings between the Finance Committee and the City Council have been held to
review and discuss the recommended budgets for each City department, as well as the
three operating companies.

Proposed Changes to FY 2012 Recommended Budget

The following items are related to recommendation #1 above and summarize the
changes between the FY 2012 Recommended Operating Budget submitted by the City
Manager on May 2, 2011and the revised FY 2012 Recommended Operating Budget

et b _oﬁ_foﬁ_/_zﬁl_l_ 06/13/2011 ACFTAIN A ITIRA NN _1_2__&_1_3. 8 & 9




Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget and FY 2012-2016 CIP
June 6, 2011

Page 2 of 8

being presented for adoption. Additional details on the proposed changes to the FY
2012 Recommended Budget are included in Exhibit C:

1.

Multiple Departments and Funds — Increase various Internal Service
account appropriations by $20,713 to correctly budget for the new
Department of Technology (DolT) Charge-back methodology. This
change will ensure that DolT cost allocation methodology is correctly
budgeted and the Computing and Communications Fund is reimbursed
for services provided to City departments.

Multiple Departments — Reduce appropriations in the General Fund for
medical insurance by $75,000. This reduction will be applied to multiple
departments and is the result of recently approved labor agreements
that reduce the City’s costs related to payment to employees in excess
of actual medical insurance costs also referred to as the Employee

-~ Option Medical Fund (EBOF).

Multiple Departments — Reduce appropriations in the General Fund for
Workers’ Compensation by $78,750 as a result of planned changes to
the Workers’ Compensation Program.

Public Works — Reduce Refuse Fund (Fund 406) revenues by
$235,639 to reflect revised revenue forecast.

Public Works — Increase Fleet Maintenance Fund (Fund 503)
revenues by $800,000. The costs related to these revenues have
been appropriately budgeted however the corresponding revenues
were inadvertently omitted from the FY 2012 Recommended
Budget.

City Manager — Reduce General Fund (Fund 101) appropriations by
$26,586. This change reflects the transfer of 1.0 FTE (Graphic
Artist) to Print Shop thereby reducing labor accounts in the General
Fund by $89,045 and an increase to Internal Services Print Shop
charges by $60,459 to reimburse the Print Shop for graphics work
previously performed by the transferred position and to provide
public affairs support.

City Manager — Reduce General Fund (Fund 101) labor account
appropriations by $40,090 and 0.5 FTE (Senior Operations Specialist)
to reflect organizational changes.

City Attorney/City Prosecutor — Reduce General Fund labor account
appropriations by $60,000 to reflect organizational changes and partial
year vacancies.




Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget and FY 2012-2016 CIP
June 6, 2011
Page 3 of 8

9. City Clerk — Increase General Fund (Fund 101) appropriations by
$133,500 for redistricting related expenditures not included in the FY
2012 Recommended Budget. This is a preliminary estimate of the
anticipated costs and may need to be revised during the fiscal year
when specific cost estimates become available.

10. Non-Departmental — Increase appropriations in the Computing and
Communications Fund (Fund 501) by $151,483 and revenues by
$105,730 to correctly budget for costs related to the ICIS Program
equipment leases. The interest portion of the ICIS Program equipment
lease and the related transfer from the General Fund to pay interest
expenses were inadvertently omitted from the FY 2012 Recommended
Budget.

11. Non-Departmental — Increase appropriations in the General Fund (Fund
101) by $105,730. As noted in item 10 above, this appropriation is for a
transfer to the Computing and Communications Fund (Fund 501) to pay
interest expenses related to the ICIS Program equipment leases that
was inadvertently omitted from the FY 2012 Recommended Budget.

12. Fire — Decrease appropriations in the General Fund (Fund 101) by
$111,833. Two fire fighter positions were incorrectly included in the FY
2012 Recommended Budget as working 112 hours per pay period.
While some Fire Fighter positions are budgeted at 112 hours per pay
period, these two positions should have been budgeted at 80 hours per
pay period. '

13. Fire — Increase appropriations in the New Year’s Day Fund (Fund 106)
by $61,245. This amount was inadvertently omitted of the FY 2012
Recommended Budget.

14. Water & Power — Increase appropriations in the New Year’s Day Fund
(Fund 106) by $22,913. This amount was inadvertently omitted from
the FY 2012 Recommended Budget.

15. Water & Power — Decrease appropriations in the Power Fund (Fund
401) by $107,339. This amount was included twice in the FY 2012
Recommended Budget.

16. Planning — Reduce appropriations in the General Fund labor accounts
by $136,066 and 1.0 FTE (Senior Planner) to reflect organization
changes.

17. Planning — Reduce revenues in the Community Development Block
Grant Fund (Fund 219) by $25,294 to be consistent with updated grant




Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget and FY 2012-2016 CIP
June 6, 2011
Page 4 of 8

revenues estimates from the United States Department of Housing &
Urban Development (HUD).

18. Planning — Increase appropriations in the Cultural Arts Fund (Fund 613)
by $54,000. This will restore funding Arts Grant in Aid program to FY
2011 levels. Fund balance in this fund will be used to address this
increase in appropriations.

19. Non-Departmental — Increase appropriations in the General Fund (Fund
101) and revenues in the Affordable Housing Capital Projects Fund
(Fund 810) by $532,787. As a result of lower available funding for
housing administrative costs, General Fund support of $492,787 is
needed. Additionally, $40,000 previously budgeted in Human Services
& Recreation for the WIA program is being transferred to Non- ’
Departmental and will be ultimately transferred to Housing per the
recommended reorganization

20. Housing — Adjust revenues and appropriations in the following Housing
Program funds consistent with updated grant revenues estimates from
the United States Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD)
by a net decrease to revenues of ($354,630) and appropriations of
($338,288) and 5.92 FTEs:

e Community Development Block Grant Fund (Fund 219): decrease
revenues by ($153,229) and appropriations by ($215,555) and
2.74 FTEs;

e Rental Assistance Programs Fund (Fund 220): decrease revenues
by ($170,905) and appropriations by ($202,189) and 2.80 FTEs;

e Home Investment Partnership Fund (Fund 221): decrease
revenues by ($32,470) and appropriations by ($29,223);

e Emergency Shelter Grant — ESG Fund (Fund 224): increase
revenues and appropriations by $1,974;

e Workforce Investment Act Fund (Fund 681): increase
appropriations by $111,467;

e General Fund Projects Fund (Fund 105 - MASH): decrease
appropriations by ($4,762) and .18 FTEs.

21. Human Services & Recreation — Decrease appropriations in various
General Fund (Fund 101) labor accounts by $68,453 and eliminate 0.5
FTE to reflect the elimination of 1.0 FTE (Staff Assistant lll) and the
transfer-in of 0.5 FTE (Senior Operations Specialist) as noted in Item19
above. '

22. Human Services & Recreation and Human Resources - Transfer 0.8
FTE (Management Analyst IV) and $115,288 in appropriations in the




Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget and FY 2012-2016 CIP
June 6, 2011

Page 5 of 8

23.

24.

- 25.

General Fund (Fund 101) from Human Resources to HS&R to
reorganize support for the Accessibility/Disability Commission.

Non-Departmental — Increase various revenues in the General Fund by
$100,000 due to updated forecast estimates.

Non-Departmental — Reduce General Fund (Fund 101) appropriations
by $76,249 to adjust budget revised budget estimate. This will be
transferred to the Housing Fund to support MASH funding.

Pasadena Center Operating Company (PCOC) - Increase FY 2012
appropriations by $1,195,000. The FY 2012 Recommended Budget did
not include appropriations related to the use of PCOC reserves.

The following items are related to recommendation #1 and summarize the changes
between the FY 2012-2016 CIP portion of the recommended budget submitted by the
City Manager on April 18, 2011 and are being recommended for inclusion in the FY
2012 Adopted CIP Budget:

26.

27.

28.

Renovation and/or Replacement of Fire Station #32 — Decrease FY
2012 Recommended CIP appropriations by $800,000. Due to the
urgency in addressing the seismic and safety concerns at both Fire
Stations 32 and 39, new projects and funding were created and
approved by the City Council on May 9, 2011. This will allow these
critical projects to move forward sooner. Due to the accelerated
schedule, the $800,000 recommended in FY 2012 is redundant.

Tree Replacement/Planting - Citywide — Increase appropriations by
$100,000 in grant funds from the California Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection. Since submission of the FY 2012 Recommended CIP
budget to Council, staff has been advised that the City’s application for
the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection “Green Trees
for the Golden State” grant program has been successful. This grant

- will help plant 1,000 trees over a two-year period.

Virtual Desktop Infrastructure — Appropriate $300,000 of designated
CIP funding from the General Fund to the Virtual Desktop Infrastructure
project. This funding will support the deployment of 1,000 virtual
desktops in FY 2012.




Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget and FY 2012-2016 CIP
June 6, 2011 «
Page 6 of 8

Description of Exhibits

Exhibit A (attached) - summarizes the detailed FY 2012 Operating Budget and FY
2012 - 2016 CIP documents presented at the start of the budget hearings on May
9, 2011 and April 18, 2011, respectively. Exhibit A also includes the recommended
adjustments, previously discussed in this report, to the originally submitted
Operating Budget and CIP documents and the final recommended appropriations
and revenues.

Exhibit B (attached) - provides the final recommended CIP appropriations for FY
2012.

Exhibit C (attached) - provides additional detail of the recommended changes
included in Exhibit A by fund and department. This exhibit also provides a cross
reference to the changes discussed previously in this report.

Power Fund Transfer

Regarding recommendation #2, pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Section
4.100.020 the maximum aggregate amount available for transfer pursuant to Sections
1407 and 1408 of the City Charter from the Light and Power Fund to the General Fund
shall be calculated by multiplying the annual gross electric retail income by eight
percent and comparing the amount so calculated to the accrual year's actual net
income. The City Council shall by resolution transfer the lesser of the two amounts.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City Council may transfer an amount other than eight
percent (to maximum of 16 percent) by resolution if it determines that it would not be
detrimental to the functioning and administration of the power utility during the budget
year under consideration. Net income in the Light and Power Fund after this transfer is
estimated to be approximately $6.3 million.

For FY 2012 staff is recommending the City Council adopt a resolution transferring an
amount equal to 8.0% of estimated gross revenues, or $12,636,064. The table below
illustrates the use of these funds:

Amount
Annual gross electric retail income (est. FY 2011) $157,950,803
Total Transfer for FY12 ; $12,636,064
Transfer as a Percent of Gross Income 8.0%
Uses of Transfer
Transfer 67% of the total to the GF for payment of
Interest, principal or both on bonds of the City of Pasadena $8,466,163

Transfer 33% of the total to the General Fund for any
municipal use $4,169,901




Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget and FY 2012-2016 CIP
June 6, 2011
Page 7 of 8

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION:

The City Council’s strategic planning goal of maintaining fiscal responsibility and
stability will be advanced through the review, adoption and on-going monitoring of
the FY 2012 Operating Budget and FY 2012-2016 CIP.




Adoption of Fiscal Year 2012 Operating Budget and FY 2012-2016 CIP

June 6, 2011
Page 8 of 8

FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of the City Manager's Recommended Budget and the proposed budget
revisions detailed in this report will establish the FY 2012 Operating Budget and
2012-2016 Capital Improvement Program as illustrated in the following table:

City Manager’s Proposed Budget
Recommended Budget Recommended
Budget Revisions for Adoption
Operating Budget
All Funds $775.8 million $760,000 $776.6 million
General Fund $215.6 million $100,000 $215,7 million
Capital Improvement $155.0 million ($400,000) $154.6 million

Program

Total Full-Time Equivalent Positions
General Fund
Other City Funds

Operating Companies

Total FTEs

Prepared by:

A

Richard Davis, Budget Administrator

Approved by:

MICHAE)ZJ.'BECK
City Manager

968.0. (1.0 967.0
1,033.9 (5.9) 1,028.0
144.5 0.0 144.5
2,146.3 (6.9) 2,139.5

Respectfully submitted,

(G- N——

Andrew Green
Director of Finance
Finance Department

Attachments: Exhibit A: Proposed FY 2012 Operating Budget
Exhibit B: Proposed 2012-2016 Capital Improvement Program
Exhibit C: Recommended Appropriations - All Funds




EXHIBIT A




EXHIBIT A - Revised 6/6/11

Recommended Appropriations - All Funds

By Department
City Manager Proposed Budget
Recommended Revisions Budget Proposed
Department Budget (Net Impact) for Adoption
$'s in thousands

City Council 1,950 0 1,950
City Manager 4,346 (67) 4,279
City Attomey/City Prosecutor 6,467 - (60) 6,407
City Clerk 2,008 134 2,142
Finance 11,893 0 11,893
Fire 39,650 (50) 39,600
Information Technology 11,407 0 11,407
Police 62,633 0 62,633
Planning 12,320 54 12,374
PCDC 34,464 0 - 34,464
Human Resources 3478 (115) 3,363
Public Health 10,959 0 10,959
Libraries and Information Services 11,710 0 11,710
Human Services & Recreation 9,096 47 9,143
Housing 30,192 (338) 29,854
Public Works 51,497 0 51,497
Transportation 29,526 0 29,526
Water & Power 248,629 (84) 248,545
Non Departmental 60,268 580 60,848
Citywide Subtotal 642,493 101 642,594
Capital Improvement Program Appropriations 155,006 (400) 154,606
Operating Companies

Pasadena Center Operating Company 17,759 1,195 18,954
Rose Bowl Operating Company 11,158 0 11,158
Pasadena Community Access Corporation 779 0 779
Total Appropriations 827,195 896 828,091
Less Operating Transfers (51,354) 0 (51,354)
Adjusted Total 775,841 896 776,737

06/06/2011
Items No. 12 & 13

Submitted by staff




EXHIBIT A - Revised 6/6/11

Recommended Revenues - AII'Funds

By Revenue Category
City Manager Proposed Budget
Recommended Revisions Budget Proposed
Revenue Category Budget (Net Impact) for Adoption
$'s in thousands
Property Tax 67,675 0 67,675
Other Taxes 23,207 50 23277
Sales Tax 31,968 0 31,968
Transient Occupancy Taxes 9,250 0 9,250
Utility Taxes 32,621 0 32,621
Franchise Taxes 5,637 (236) 5,401
Building Licenses and Permits 4,210 0 4,210
Non Building Licenses and Perm 3,379 0 3,379
Intergovernmental-Local 951 0 951
Federal Grants Direct 20,753 (380) 20,373
Federal Grants Indirect-State 6,851 0 6,851
State Grant Direct 6,374 0 6,374
Intergovernmental-Local 1,683 0 1,683
Charges For Services 17,960 50 18,010
Charges For Services-Quasi Ext 13,745 0 13,745
Operating Transfers In 74,682 599 75,281
Fines and Forfeitures 6,351 0 6,351
Investment Eamnings 30,123 0 30,123
Rental income 13,503 0 13,503
Parking Rental 3,876 0 3,876
Miscellaneous Revenue 10,994 0 10,994
Other Financing Sources 1,653 0 1,653
Operating Income 285,969 800 286,769
Non-Operating Income 4,135 0 4,135
Total Operating Revenues 700,714 883 701,597
Capital Revenue 155,006 (400) 154,606
Total Revenues 855,720 483 856,203




EXHIBIT B




G jo | abed

(108¥L) 2NUAY OUI[OIA [ O} 2NUAAY OSudIeN

SAII[I0E] JoMO{ - Xeung punosdiepun) Sz 10S 0ST10S 0S¢°€98°C ‘FurpunoiFiapu) wWAsAS [ed1199[g pue Suny3si 1930 - 190§ auidjy S
. (881pL) s A Y1ION 03 'S
SaNIIoR] J9MO( - XBUNS PUnoidiopu) 005 LEL T 00S‘LEL T 001°16L°01 B[[IA ‘Suipunoigiopup) weysAg o1130a[g pue Junysdi 10ang - anuAY [1H [%
(1¥8%L) S AND YHON 03 "PAIg
SonIIoe] 1amod - Xeuns punoidipun  000°SgS 000°SZS 0z75°T1S‘T uojdurysepy ‘Surpunoifropup) WaSAS oI - SNUIAY SI[QOY SO z
(08¥¥L)
SOUIIDR,] 1omOd - Xeung punoidiopun  000°00S 000°00S 000°005°T $10T - 110T A4 - SWIpUnoIsIapup) wojskg dL10a[g - SNOUB]ISIA 1
Surpunot3iapu ) 1) pue 3unysry 13.13§
000°SL ssuoneridoaddy [ejo] Sunysiy 19908
Xel seD (00°SL 000°SL 000°6LET (114¥L) SUODEOOT SNOLIEA - S90S [ENUIPISSY 104 SUNYSIT 10008 I
3unysry 19308
98S°006°S :suonerdoaddy [elo], sadedsdsany§ pue $132.11§
Auoymny uorepodsuel] ueijodond 1€yl
Xe], seD 000781 Pr1STY'l 9TY0€1'T (z85¢L) ueld dyroadg preadnog opeiojo) ised 6
7L - weidold yuswaaoidw] uoneyodsuel] AvIS  THybL
xe] sen  000°0C wr've $16°€8L 11 9seyd - sanss] uoneiiodsuel] - ued o110adg aa0in) aSueiQ/syeQ ey 8
XeL SeD 000°1¢ 000°1€ 00071 (S06€L) S10T- 1107 Ad S[rey prenD jo judwaoeidayj/uoneleisu 9
Xe] seD  000°00€
SANI[I0E,] JIMO - XEUNG PUNoISIapuf)  000°000°T 000°00€°C 000°06L°€ (#06€L) ST0T -1107 Ad - $1991§ 91010U0)) puk SAS][Y JO Juowoaordwy ¢
pun,{ UOTONIISUO)) PUEB SDUBUIUIBIA JOMIS  (0S0°TT
Xe], seD 0S6°LL1 000°00Z 000°000°1 (€06£L) S10T - 110T Ad AN[1qISSa00Y URLISIPIJ €
Xe] s 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S€ (ZO6EL) S10T - 1107 Ad S93pLIg - SOUBURUIEIN 9ANUGADLL T
XeL SeD  000°008°T 000°008°t 6S8°19%°L (106€L) S10T - 1107 Ad $19911S 1[BYASY - Q0UBUAIUIBIN SANUAAL] |
sadeds3aaa3§ pue $333.13S
000°000°T suopelidoaddy [ero L sopidey pue sSuip(ing [eddunyy
pun j SOUEUSUIBIA 2AUARI] SUIP[ING  000°000°1 000°000°1 000°000°S (T061L) STOZ - 110T Ad - 99UBUIIUIEIN SANUIAJIJ Furp(ing [
sapI[IdE] pue s3uip[ing [edpungy
[lejeqg puipung papuswiwoday 3IS0)D
Zloc Ad pajewisy
lejoL

wei3ol juowaAordwy [ende) 9107 - 2107 Ad POPUIWWIOITY
g Hquyxy




G jo z abed

sure.a(] W.I0)S pue SIIMIS

POS‘TLYT :suoperadoxddy [ejoy sanipoey Sunjied pue uopeyrodsued
weln) juswosoldw] K1ajes AemySiyg  00s‘c] 00S°€T 006°801 1991)S INUJBAY PUB ANUSAY eudpese  Je sjuswoaoxdwy [euSig oyjel] 8¢
1S ATJOH pue "PA[g 2A0ID) a8uri() 18
jueln) juswasoxdwr] K1ajes AemySiH  005°7C 00S°22 000°€SZ pue ‘pA[g 2A01D) 25uBIQ PUE "PA[g OpPEIO[O)) Je Suiseyd [euSig wng Yyo] /¢
uern) juswaaoxdu] Ajajes KemySiH 006 006'tS 000°SSH SUO1}D35193U] PIzI[euSI§ Je SJuddUBYUY K19jeg UBLISIPad  9¢
Spung QVIAD 91qrxeld e1opad - Juel) VI LLE'ST
(pung 1omog) o3xey)) 1youdg d1qnd  +60°L 1LY'SE SLTLIL suone)§ SwISIeq)) S[IIYIA UOISSIY 0107 ¢
aoiquEoo 1uswdojoAd(] ANUNWIWIO.) BUSPESE  C88°8/ . .
spuny OVIAD 21q1x1 [BIpa] - JueI) VIIN 089°65C §96°8¢¢ €8L°L61°C wasAg FuipuyjAep euspesed  7¢
spung OVIND 21q1¥a[ ] [BIopa] - WUBID) VN  829°CS ' , g
€ 9PV VAL LSTE1 $8L°S9 YOS v6v'C S[eUSIS OLye1] Aq Pa[[0NUCD) SUOTIIASIAN] TE $[2AD1F JO U0 I
XeL seD  000°ST 000°ST 000001 (S165L) weidoiq souerduro) uSig ouyjel] ojelg pue [EIPS]  (f
Xe] seD 000°GL 000°SL 000°L09 (5095 ) weigold yuawageue paods s[euoly 67
punj [e13U3H 000001 000°001 000°001 Apmis amonng Fupjied 11U J1AI) 8T
punyg Supjied opeiojo) ossed  000°0S¢€ 000°0S€ 000°S€6 (8105L) siudwaAodury 21monng Sunjled 0pelojo) 0dsed T
pun Sunjied aeT Yinos  000°E 000°SE 000°S¥S -~ (P10SL) 20UBUIUIRIAl QALUIAI] - §107] SUDiRd e T YIn0s €7
pung Subjied oeT ynos  000°S1 000°S1 000°06% (L105L) syuauwaAosdw] 10sI(] Sujled - SMUIAY e Ynos 77
punj 1oMIsI(] 9SNOYAE[d 000G
ISJUD)) JIALY) - ANUBAY Iojo Sunjed 000°S (£19zL)
pung uoneradQ Sunyied 000°S 000°ST 000°0L1‘1 SOURUSIUIBIA SAIIUIARIJ - S107] pue saInpnng Sunjed poumQ-£A11) ¢
(9065L) ST0T - 1107 Ad - juswaoeldayy/sapeiddn
Xe] seD 00005 000°0S 000°0S¢C wswdinby (SLI) woisAS uonerodsuel] JuaSyul g
€ 91011V VAL €¥8°99 €v8°99 $SLE0S (009SL) £10T - 010T Ad weiSold a[okorg euopesed ¥
XeL seD 000°0S 000°0S 00005 ($06SL) $10Z - 1107 Ad - sudwosordw] 10pLuo) KNI T
Xe] sen) (00°0S1 000°0S1 000°0SL (€06SL) S10T - 110T Ad - JUSWABEURA Ojel], pooyIoqydoN |
sanIde Sunjred pue uonelrodsuea,
0ST°9SE‘y :suoperadoaddy [e10], Surpunoidiapup) dLdd[Y pue Sunysry 3ons
(6061L) dNUSAY [[IH 01 3NUAY e
sanI[oe Iamod - Xeung punoiSiopun  00S‘Z60°1 005°260°1 00S°L25'T ‘Burpunoiiopup) waIsAS [ea13091g pue SunySrT 1991 - 1921 UIRIUNOIN 9
|lejaq buipuny pepusawiWwiooay 100
cloT Ad pejewnsy
[ejol

wersord juswasoxduwy [ende) 107 - 2107 Ad POPUSWLIOIIY
d 1qxy




11-010¢

G jo ¢ abed

JUBID) UOLESHIA] JUSWIdURYUS [RIUSWUONIAUT 8IS 000°001 000°001 000°079 (80SLL) I1 pue | saseyq - Uone10)say Jeliqey - uejd Iajsey juawajdur 8
euduoweye - s303foag oLorry
000°0S€ ssuoneridoaddy [ejo] s3osload adeospuer] - Suidedspue] pug syied
JUEID) 2J81S USPJON) 2} 10J 331 USAID  (00°001
11-010T
JURIO) UOTESIIIA JUSWIdUBYUS [EJUSWUOIIAUG 2181  000°0ST 000°0S€ 000°000°1 apmAy) - Sunjueguswaoeday 1], 1
s309foag adedspuer] - Surdedspue] pue syied
000°010°E :suoneridoxddy [eyo] Suidedspue| pue syied
‘puny [e12U3D  000°000°T 000°000°1 000°S68°G1 11 9seyd ur[d 10jSe] Juowalduy - Jied UOSUIQOY [
[ende) a1eAlId  000°06L
uoIssSIuuIo) juswdoaAd( Ayunwituo)) euapesed  000°0ST 000°0%0°1 000°0F0°1 wniseuwAn pue Sury Surxog 1918y ATunwiuo)) axded B[IA 9
uoIssuoy) Juswido[aAd( ANuUnwwo)) BUapesed  (000°000°1 000°000°1 000°005°¢ (19¥8L) ueld Jase] Juswaldur] - Jred [enua) [4
suidedspue| pue syied
000°00S°TL :suoneridoaddy Jejo ] syuswasoadu] [mog sy
apIsy-12S d10 9s10) JI0D  000°00S°1 000°00S°1 0000096 3807 J|OD) 3PISHO0I Y} 10] Ue[d JAISEIN oY) JO uoneiudwa[du] [4
SPa33201g puog [M0g 350 010T 000°000°0L  000°000°0L 000°000°ZS1 (Z00p8) 1afo1g uoneAOUY [MOg 3S0Y i
sjudwdAoxdury (mog 3s0y
000°0bL°T :suoneridoaddy (g0, surga(q U103 pue SIIMIS
aBreyD AIoeg 1mas 000°00€ 000°00€ 606°T8L 1 (9069L) 10T - 1107 Ad - sopeiddpy fyoede) somdg g
punj UOHONIISUOY) PUB OUBUSIUIBIA JOMIS  000°0ST 000°05T 000°0LS‘T (0679L) werSo1d uohudAIf UOHN[[OJ 13IEA WIOIS - SHAIN S
(+069L)
pun,j UOHOIIISUO)) PUE SOUBUSJUIRAl JOM3S 00006 00006 000°0SY S10Z - 1107 Ad siudwdaolduwi] pue sueday] 2Injoms urel(d uLolg ¥
punj uondnnsu0) Pue 0UBUNUWRIA JOMIS  000°0ST 000°0S¢ 09 It (€069L) ST0T - 110Z Ad SIoUND PUE SGINT) - SDUBUIIUIRJA SAUIARI] €
(ZT069L) 10T - 110T Ad
pun, UCKONISUO)) PUE dOUBUNUIBIA JoMIS  000°00T 000°00Z 000°001°1 suresq uuol§ (JIND) 2d1d [BI9]A PaIESniI0o)) - S0UBUSIUIBIA SANUSALJ Z
pun,j UCHONISUOD) PUB IDUBUIUIBIA 19MIS 000 059 000°059 000°0S8‘¢ (1069L) ST0T - 110T Ad WoISAS 10MdG - SOUBUIUIBIA SATUIAILJ 1
[ie3oq bulpung popuawWiossy 150D
cLoC Ad pajewns3y
1ejol

wersold Juowosordury e3rde) 9107 - 107 Ad POPUSWWIOdY

g 1qiyxyg




G jo  abed

(8+1¢) syudwasoidury pue ‘sjudtaoe[day ‘s[emdudy ¢-g

pungiamod 000°00€ 000°00€ LSY°LIST 9t

pung 1omod -000°000°1 0000001 011°CL0'Y (S10¢) syueq loyoede) uoneisqns g

pung omod  000°000°1 000°000°1 061°69S°11 (Lg1¢) Sunsa], pue juswaoeidoy djqed LI

pungj 1vmod 000001 000001 66V L6LE (£L0¢) uotsuedxg wNsAS uonismboy eie(] pue [onuo)) Alosiatadng ¢

pung 1amod  000°0S1 000°0S1 9€L™LOT L (601¢) WeIfold yo1easay peoowosn) 6

pung smod  000°00€ 000°00€ SP00t 1 (8Z1¢) usuIuIEIUO) [IQ UOIIRISQNS 8

pung 1mod  000°00LY 000°00LY 0€€°17T'8T (060€) sanI[IoR] WASAS 1om0 10§ SopeiBdy) 1eaTYONIMS L

pung amod  000°009 000°009 079°89T°¢ (L171¢) weiSoid JuawadI0JUIY AusWa0R[dIY d]0d AN[NL] POOM S

pung 1omod  000°0SL 000°0SL 0TT0Er'y (z00¢) uotsuedxq wosAS uonNQUISI €
(19m04) uondNNSUOD 01 Py 000°00%° 1 000°00¥1 €LY LLE'S (£20€) AeM-30-UBRY SN WOL SIDIAISG [

(100€)

(1amog) uononnsuo) 01 pry  000‘008°T 000°008°C 6989091 sineA Auadoig deatld waskg punoSiapun) A1) WOy S9IAIS I

WIISAS ILIINY
000°000°01 :suoperidoaddy [B10 ] wd)SAS J9)BAN

(1018A4) UOLONIISUOD O1 PV 0000051 000°00S°1 $19°€0S°9 (€001) SIINAIOG PUE SIBIOJA] UDALI(Y JBWIOISN) 6]

puog 1em 0000001 000°000°1 868°SSH'e (T901) 1uE[d JUdUIEALL, RIO[YDIDG OSUNS /]

pung 1A\ 000°000°t 000°000°1 €6 8L Y (1101) wasg uonewIoyuy PWOISN) 91

pung 331 000001 000°001 €06°€00°1 (6001) yudunIedsa( 19M0{ pue 10ep - WeIsAS uoteuLoju] orydelosn 4]

puog 121eAy  000°00€ 000°00€ €HSILS9 (L£01) syuowaAoIdul] 210ALRSYY [ ]

8 uonisodoid  000°00€
Kouady JuswaFeuey AouaSiowy [BI9P21  000°0b

Supun DID 00009 000°008 0L8°TTSY (0v01) seamonng axeju] pue suiseq Suipeaids okorry £

puog 131BA\  000°00€ 000°00¢ TIv'61Z°9 (0T01) SI91BIN pue s180FYINMS ‘sduing 1o3s00¢ ‘sdund [[opm opeiSdy ¢

Suipung D10 000°00S 000°00S €€5°00¥°C (9001) stuswasoldur] wroIsAS 19Je Ay SNOIUB[IISIN ¢

puog 1M 000°000°1 000°000°1 €1L°88L°8I (1001) surepy uonnquist( €

Sutpun,y DID  000°005°C 000°00S°T 1L9°6LY6 (Z0O1) S901AIaG pUE SIIN T

puog 121 000°000°1 000°000°T 81.°898°9 (6101) syuamIoa0Idurf WSS UOHIAOI] 11 I

WIAJSAS JIJBAN

000001 ssuoperidoaddy eyo] vusuowreyey - s30afoxg okoxay

Iie32Q buipuny

papuswiwoday 1S0)
210z Ad

pajewnsy
|ejoL

weidord juawaordwy repde) 9107 - 2107 Ad PAPUSWWOINY

g 1qIyxyg




G jo g abed

005°909°PST :suoperidoaddy [0 puein
000°T07°1 :suoperidoaddy [gyo] s309foag ASo[ouyda],
puny uonesrunwwo)) pue Sunndwo) (00‘0S 000°0S 000'00¢S uonEepIjosuo)) I9jud)) Ble 9
pun,j UOHESIURUIIOd[AL  000‘SL 000°SL 000°00€ uotsuedxy }I0MIN 1911 A1) €
pun,f [E2USD  000°00€ 000°00€ 000°0SL amponnseyu] dopysaq [emnA - f
punj [eIOUH  000°00$
pun,j uogestunuILI0)) pue Junndwo) 000°LLT 000°LLL 697°TTS'L (tz11L) yuewdmbyg (LIO@) A3ojouyoa uoneutioju] Jo juswedaq ¢
s393[0ag A3ojouyda,
000°0L8°ES :suoneridoaddy ejo wdysAs 9143091
pung omod 000001 000°001 000°0S1°1 (Z0TE) IowRFeURA 9PIS pUBLId 8¢
punj Jamod 000001 000001 000°0S1°1 (107¢) wasAg JuowoSeuey 38eInQ L
punj Jomod  000°0S 000°0$ 000°095‘1 (z10¢) sueg tonoede) uonnquisiq 9§
pung 1omod  000°00S1 000°00S°1 LY8€8L'61 (Z61€) PUD HeWS PUE UOTEWOMNY WajsKS uonnquIsiq [
punj Jomod  000°00T°€ 000°00T°¢ €9L°L9YTE (161€) UOISIAUO)) WRISAS UOHNQIISIA AX ¥ 08
puog 1omod  000°00S°9C  000°005°9T 0€b'TSLATT (p61¢) 11 3seyd - 13lo1d Sutiamoday uonRIAUD) [EQ0T] 6
pun 1omod  000°0Z1 000021 PET°08S°T (061¢) weiSord uossiwsuel] LPMOJ  Lf
punj 12mod  000°0S 000°0§ TH8PLY (681¢) apeiSdn uoneisqng eyuy ejues 9t
pung 1mod  000°0$¢€ 000°0S€ SL8°T60°E (981¢) siuawAoiduy pue ‘sjuswooeday ‘s[emaudy $-10 PUE ¢-1D b
pung 19mod  000°005°Z 000°00$°C €LSH6TTI (s81¢) samipoe pue yuswdinby owoerg jo spersdn pue juswaoeidey ¢
pung 1omod  000°00C 000002 SEL'SOL (z81¢) syuswaroidw] pue ‘sjuswade[day ‘sfemdudy g-10 pue [-1D T
pung 1omod  000°0S 000°0S¥ 79€°6€9°1 (181¢) syudwesoxdwy sanioe yojedsi(q pue uoyeisqng [
pung 1amod  000°00€ 000°00€ CLLLYY'] (081¢) sudwoaodur] A1roe] UOHINPOIJ 19MOd  (OF
pung 1omod  000°00T 000°00C 80%°T€6°1 (6L1€) siuawsop[dey] pue s|emaudy - 0IpAH eSNZy  6¢
punj 10mod  000°000°T 000°000°1 99t 6% (SL1€) UONBZIUISPOIN ISNOYIIEA JOMOJ PUB 1BJEAY L€
pung 12mod 000009 000009 PIEECTT (£L1¢€) weido1q Juswaoe[deay pue UOLRI[EISUL IV JmOd  SE
pung 1omod  000°00S°€ 000°00S°C 1L8°LELET (191¢€) wesdoig Sutureisng Anpiqerjoy pue Ajoede) uonnquusiq ¢
pung omod 000°0S 000°0S 705°€68 (091¢) uSisa( pue Suluueq 001nosay paresdaiu] Ajddng ramog 1€
|[e15Q PUlpUNg _ papusWiliossy 150D
Zh0Z A4 pajewnsy
[ejoL

wieIgold juaweaordwy [ende) 9107 - 7107 A POPUSWWOIY

g 1qIyxy




EXHIBIT C




EXHIBIT C - Revised 6/6/11

Summary of Changes by Fund and Department

City Manager Proposed Budget
Agenda Report Recommended Revisions Budget Proposed

Department Item Number Budget (Net Impact) for Adoption
General Fund (Fund 101)

Appropriations

City Attorney 8 6,223,493 (60,000) 6,1 63,493

City Clerk 9 1,566,116 133,500 1,689,616

City Manager 6and7 3,181,490 (66,676) 3,114,814

Fire 12 39,583,083 (110,823) 39,472,260

Human Resources 22 2,805,122 (115,288) 2,689,834

Human Services & Recreation 21 and 22 8,975,895 46,835 9,022,730

Planning 16 8,559,939 0 8,559,939

Non-Departmental 11,19 and 24 51,318,809 562,268 51,881,077

Multiple Departments 2 NA (75,000) (75,000)

Multiple Departments 3 NA (78,750) (78,750)

All Other General Fund Departments 93,394,303 0 93,394,303

Total General Fund Appropriations 215,608,250 236,066 215,844,316

Revenues

Emergency Medical Aid Response Fee 23 5,036,382 50,000 5,086,382

Business License Tax 23 5,700,000 50,000 5,750,000

All Other General Fund Revenues 200,138,386 0 200,138,386

Total General Fund Revenues 210,874,768 100,000 210,974,768
General Fund Surplus/(Deficit) (4,733,482) (136,066) k4,869,548)
Other Funds
General Fund Projects Fund (Fund 105)

Housing 20 144,969 (4,762) 140,207
New Years Day General Fund Events (Fund 106) :

Fire 13 0 61,245 61,245

Water & Power 14 0 22,913 22,913
Community Development Block Grant Fund (Fund 219)

Housing 20 2,705,026 (215,555) 2,489,471

Revenues 19 and 20 2,958,633 (178,523) 2,780,110

" Rental Assistance Programs Fund (Fund 220)

Housing 20 13,142,230 (202,189) 12,840,041

Revenues 20 13,180,203 (170,905) 13,009,298
Home Iinvestment Partnership Fund (Fund 221)

Housing 20 1,455,142 (29,223) 1,425,919

Revenues 20 1,264,243 (32,470) 1,231,773
Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) Fund (Fund 224)

Housing 20 97,474 1,974 99,448

Revenues 20 97,412 1,974 99,386
Light and Power Fund (Fund 401)

Water & Power 15 192,415,206 (107,339) 192,307,867




EXHIBIT C - Revised 6/6/11

Summary of Changes by Fund and Department

City Manager Proposed Budget
Agenda Report Recommended Revisions Budget Proposed

Department ltem Number Budget (Net Impact) for Adoption
Refuse Collection Fund (Fund 406) 4

Revenues 14,749,747 (235,639) 14,514,108
Computing and Communications Fund (Fund 501)

Non-Departmental 10 0 151,483 151,483

Revenues 10 10,677,858 105,730 10,783,588
Fleet Maintenance Fund (Fund 503)

Revenues 5 8,306,204 800,000 9,106,204
Cultural Trust Fund (Fund 613)

Planning 18 201,219 54,000 255,219
Workforce Investment Act Fund (Fund 681)

Housing 20 4,554,133 111,467 4,665,600
Affordable Housing Capital Projects Fund (Fund 810)

Revenues 20 3,288,757 492,787 3,781,544
Multiple Departments and Funds 1 10,306,797 20,713 10,327,510
Pasadena Center Operating Company 25 17,759,024 1,195,000 18,954,024
Capital improvement Program (CIP)

Renovation and/or Replacement of Fire Station #32 26 800,000 (800,000) 0

Tree Replacement/Planting - Citywide 27 0 100,000 100,000

Virtual Desktop Infrastructure 28 0 300,000 300,000

All Other Capital Appropriations 154,206,400 0 154,206,400
Total CIP Appropriations 155,006,400 (400,000) 154,606,400




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PASADENA CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING THE
OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012, AND THE FISCAL YEARS
2012-2016, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pasadena has received and
reviewed the City Manager’'s recommendations for the Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year 2012, and the Fiscal Years 2012-2016, Capital Improvement
Program; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 904, of the City Charter, the City Council
desires to adopt the Fiscal Year 2012, Operating Budget and the Fiscal Years
2012-2016, Capital Improvement Program and to appropriate certain funds
therefore; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 903, of the City Charter, Notice of Public
Hearing on the proposed Fiscal Year 2012, Operating Budget was published in
the Pasadena Journal on April 21, 2011, and the Notice of Public Hearing on the
proposed Fiscal Years 2012-2016, Capital Improvement Program was published
in the Pasadena Star News on April 25, 2011, and Public Hearings were held on
April 25, May 9, May 16, May 23, and June 6, 2011:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Pasadena as follows:

SECTION I. In compliance with Section 904, of the Charter of the City of
Pasadena, the proposed Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2012, and the Fiscal
Years 2012-2016 Capital Improvement Program, are approved and adopted, and
the City Clerk is directed to file a certified copy of the approved Operating Budget
and Capital Improvement Program in his office and to forward a certified copy
thereof to the Director of Finance. The summary documents reflecting the
approved Fiscal Year 2012, Operating Budget and the Fiscal Years 2012-2016,
Capital Improvement Program, are attached hereto and incorporated herein, by
this reference, as Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B”, respectively.




SECTION Il. The specific sums of money set forth opposite the names of
funds, activities, projects, programs and objects of expenditure, as shown on
Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B” are appropriated to these funds, activities, projects,
programs and objects in order to carry out the approved Fiscal Year 2012
Operating Budget and the Fiscal Year 2012-2016 Capital Improvement Program.

Adopted at the regular meeting of the City Council on the 6th day of June, 2011
by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

MARK JOMSKY, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

“Dedd (Bl (B 4
NICHOLAS GEORGE/RODRIGUEZ
Chief Assistant City Attorney




RESOLUTION NO.
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PASADENA DETERMINING
AMOUNTS TO BE TRANSFERRED FROM THE LIGHT AND POWER FUND TO
THE GENERAL FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012

WHEREAS, Sections 1407 and 1408 of the City Charter provide for the
transfer of certain amounts from the Light and Power Fund to the General Fund;
and

WHEREAS, Section 4.100.020 of the Pasadena Municipal Code provides
for a maximum aggregate amount available for transfer pursuant to Sections
1407 and 1408 of the City Charter and further provides that the City Council may
by resolution transfer a different amount, not to exceed the net income of the
power utility in the preceding fiscal year or the maximum amount allowable under
the City Charter, if it determines that such additional transfer would not be
detrimental to the functioning and administration of the power uﬁlity during the
budget year under consideration; and

WHEREAS, the estimated Annual Gross Electric Retail Income of the
power utility for fiscal year 2011 is $157,950,803 and City Council desires to
transfer 8.0% of this amount, or $12,636,064.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the
City of Pasadena as follows:

1. The amount to be transferred from the Light and Power Fund to the
General Fund of the City of Pasadena in accordance with the provisions of
Section 1407 of Article XIV of the Charter of the City of Pasadena has been
determined to be and hereby is fixed as the sum of $8,466,163. In accordance
with the Charter an amount equal to 75% of this sum ($6,349,622) is hereby
ordered to be advanced from the Light and Power Fund to the City's General

Fund upon adoption of the Operating Budget for fiscal year 2012, with the




balance to be transferred no earlier than the receipt of the annual financial audit
of the Light and Power Fund prepared by independent certified public
accountant. This sum shall be expended for the payment of interest, principal or
both due or to become due prior to July 1st, 2012 on bonds of the City of
Pasadena which are wholly payable out of moneys received from general taxes
of the City and for municipal improvements included in the 2012 Budget.

2. The amount to be transferred from the Light and Power Fund to the
General Fund of the City of Pasadena in accordance with the provisions of
Section 1408 of Article XIV of the Charter of the City of Pasadena has been
determined to be and hereby is fixed as the sum of $4,169,901. In accordance
with the Charter an amount equal to 75% of this sum ($3,127,426) is hereby
ordered to be advanced from the Light and Power Fund to the City's General
Fund upon adoption of the Operating Budget for fiscal year 2012, with the
balance to be transferred no earlier than the receipt of the annual financial audit
of the Light and Power Fund prepared by independent certified public
accountant. This sum shall be expended for any municipal purpose.

3. It is hereby found and determined that the total amounts to be
transferred, representing 8.0% of the estimated Annual Gross Electric Retail
Income of the electric works as allowed by Sections 1407 and 1408 of the City
Charter for fiscal year 2011, will not be detrimental to the proper functioning and

administration of the power utility during fiscal year 2012.




Adopted at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Pasadena

on the day of June ___, 2011, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
Mark Jomsky
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

"y Wr’(/é/lt/géc/ Mg&z//
J Scott D. Rasmussen
Assistant City Attorney




